implemented41,67 and the moment at which remission or

relapse are recorded. The RCTs included in our review

mostly studied the benefit of treatment in subjects under 65,

while our estimation integrated subjects aged 65 to 75, which

could notably reduce the benefit in terms of productivity.

The benefit attributable to psychotherapies was estimated

for CMHDs as a whole, without distinguishing the different

COSTS AND BENEFITS OF IMPROVING ACCESS TO PSYCHOTHERAPIES FOR COMMON MENTAL DISORDERS 171

Copyright g 2013 ICMPE J Ment Health Policy Econ 16, 161-177 (2013)

(continued)

Estimation of costs avoidable as a result of psychotherapies*

Costs generated by CMHDs as estimated by Andlin-Sobocki

et al. (2005)53
MDE = 4,702E; anxiety disorders = 1,500E

Breakdown of cost and benefit estimations estimated by

Andlin-Sobocki et al. (2005)53 and Sobocki et al. (2006)54
MDE: direct medical costs = 26%; medication = 9%: indirect

costs = 65%

Anxiety disorders, taking GAD as basis: direct costs = 67%;

indirect costs = 33%

Estimation of remission rates attributable to psychotherapy,

with sensitivity analysis, based on a review of the literature

enabling estimation of the benefit attributable to

psychotherapies (See Table 3)

30% +/–10%

Reminder: Overall cost of psychotherapy MDE = 723E

Anxiety disorders = 395E

Costs avoided according to level of remission attributable to

psychotherapy, per person*

30% (remission rate, with sensitivity +/- 10%) of costs

generated by CMHDs

MDE = 1,411E (940-1,181)

Anxiety disorders = 450E (300-600)

The costs avoidable as a result of psychotherapies, without the

costs associated with psychotherapy*

Costs generated by CMHDs – Costs associated with absence of

remission attributable to psychotherapies – Costs invested in

psychotherapies

MDE: 688E (217E –1,158E)

Anxiety disorders: 55E (–95E –205E)

Cost-benefit ratio for psychotherapies for the community*

According to symptom profile (with sensitivity analysis

+/–10%)

Costs saved by psychotherapies, according to level of

remission attributable to psychotherapy / Amounts invested in

psychotherapies

Depression : 1.95E (1.30-2.6);